The Group uses derivatives to manage market risks. All such transactions are carried out within the guidelines set by the risk management committee. Generally, the Group seeks to apply hedge accounting to manage volatility in

profit or loss.

The Group is exposed to currency risk to the extent that there is a mismatch between the currencies in which sales, purchases and borrowings are denominated and the respective functional currencies of Group. The functional

currencies of the Group is primarily INR. The currencies in which these transactions are primarily denominated are Euro and US dollars, etc.

Foreign Currency Amount

- Non-current borrowings (including current maturities)

- Other financial liabilities (current and non-current excluding current maturities)

As at 31 March 2023As at 31 March 2024

Annual Report 2023-24
185

Coffee Day Enterprises Limited

CIN: L55101KA2008PLC046866

No. 165, R V Road, (Near Minerva Circle), Bengaluru - 560004.
Notes to the consolidated financial statements (continued)

55 Financial instruments - fair value measurement (continued)

Exposure to currency risk(continued)

The following significant exchange rates have been applied:

INR 31 March 2024 31 March 2023
EURO   90.68 90.08

USD   83.82 82.65

Sensitivity analysis

Rs in crores

Particulars Percentage movement

Strengthening Weakening

31 March 2024

EURO 1% -   -

USD 1% -   -

31 March 2023

EURO 6% (9.25)   9.25

USD 8% (12.03)   12.03

Commodity price risk

Interest rate risk

Exposure to interest rate risk

The exposure of the Group's borrowing to interest rate changes at the end of the reporting period are as follows :
Rs in crores

Particulars As at

31 March 2024

As at

31 March 2023

Fixed rate instruments:

Financial assets   242.46   5.96

Financial borrowings   (1,048.47)   (871.87)

Fixed rate instruments exposed to interest rate risks (806.01)   (865.92)

Variable rate instruments:

Financial borrowings   (110.48)   (728.45)

Variable rate instruments exposed to interest rate risks (110.48)   (728.45)

Year-end spot rate

The Group’s main interest rate risk arises from long-term borrowings with variable rates, which expose the Group to cash flow interest rate risk. The Group has entered into interest rate swap to hedge the interest rate risk.

A reasonably possible strengthening (weakening) of foreign currencies at 31 March would have affected the measurement of financial instruments denominated in a foreign currency by the amounts shown below. This analysis

assumes that all other variables, in particular interest rates, remain constant and ignores any impact of forecast sales and purchases.